
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 6 February 2023 
Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Licensing and Appeals 

Sub-Committee Hearing Panel) 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Andrews, Evans and Hilal 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Forty-Seven, 47 

Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 70 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Beilul Lounge, First 

Floor, 100 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AJ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

71 - 134 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 27 January 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 6 February 2023 
 
Subject: Forty-Seven, 47 Peter Street, Manche
[...]
 Sandra Dawson 
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address  
Telephone Number  
 
Premise Details 
Application Ref No REF 281231 
Name of Premises Forty-Seven 

Address 47 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG 
 
Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours team (LOOH) have assessed the likely 
impact of the granting of a premises licence of this application taking into 
account a number of factors, including the nature of the area in which the 
premises is located and any potential risk the granting of this licence could 
lead to undermining the four licensing objectives. 
 
The LOOH team have also considered Manchester City Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy 2021-2026, with particular reference to 7 - Local Factors 
and 8 - Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The premises is located on Peter Street, the basement and mezzanine/first 
floor is Asha’s restaurant which has a premises licence, the floors above are a 
new hotel.  This application is for a licence to cover the whole of the premises.  
 
The application requests recorded music and supply of alcohol 24 hours per 
day, Late Night Refreshment from 23.00-05.00 and that the premises are 
open to the public 24 hours each day.  The premises is on one of the busiest 
streets in Manchester’s night time economy.  The applicant offers very few 
conditions in their application, and those offered would not enable them to 
uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
LOOH are not satisfied that the conditions offered are sufficient to uphold the 
four licensing objectives and have little, if any, regard to the Statement of 
Licensing Policy o
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 policy in order to 
ensure that alcohol is sold only to persons of lawful age. The 
Challenge 25 policy will be strictly followed by all staff. 

2. Staff shall be trained in respect of relevant licensing law. 
3. CCTV cameras shall be installed. CCTV recordings shall be kept 

for at least 30 days and made available to responsible authorities. 
4. The Designated Premises Supervisor and their staff will at all times 

remain aware of their responsibilities for the prevention of crime 
and disorder on the premises and demonstrate a responsible 
attitude to the marketing and sale of alcohol. 

5. Any person who appears drunk /aggressive will not be permitted on 
the premises. 

6. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be aware of his 
responsibilities to staff and customers in respect of public safety 
and will take all reasonable steps to ensure the maintenance of all 
provided safety arrangements and equipment. 

7. Notices shall be displayed at the exit of the premises asking 
patrons to leave the premises quietly. 

8. All deliveries will be conducted prior to 6pm to control noise 
nuisance. 

9. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall monitor levels of noise 
from both inside and outside the premises and remedial action will 
be taken as appropriate. 

10. Doors and windows will be kept closed as deemed necessary by 
the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

  

N/A 
 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

Not applicable  

 

Page 133

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Forty-Seven, 47 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG
	Appendix 1 Location
	281231 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	281231 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	281231 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	281231 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 Schedule of Conditions

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Beilul Lounge, First Floor, 100 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AJ
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - Unredacted
	Appendix 3 - Reps - Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Reps - Unredacted
	Appendix 4 - Operating Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 February 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 6 February 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Connolly  
 
LACHP/23/6. Application for a New Premises Licence - Forty-Seven, 47 

Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties and the oral representations of the parties in attendance as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel, stating their plans were for a 32-bed 
boutique hotel. The applicant already runs a fine dining restaurant at the premises. 
The applicant addressed the concerns of GMP regarding CCTV being available 
above the front entrance. The applicant noted that this was difficult due to the 
premises being a Grade II listed building. They stated that if they were to trade 
beyond midnight, the premises would employ door staff who would be equipped with 
a bodycam. They also informed the panel that the first metre of the entrance is 
covered by internal CCTV. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel, noting their issue with the application as external 
CCTV. The area in which the premises is situated draws the most allegations of 
assault by door staff and CCTV would enable GMP to verify or disprove any 
allegations. It was for crime prevention that GMP sought this condition for CCTV 
covering the front door. GMP noted that this was a condition that has been put on 
most recent City Centre licenses.  
  
The applicant responded to these concerns, noting that the premises would have no 
difference in trading hours to the current fine dining restaurant already in operation. 
They informed the panel that the Licence for the restaurant did not have a condition 
relating to CCTV at the front entrance. They also stated that door staff would wear 
bodycams that would provide any required footage. 
  
LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel, stating there was only one condition that had 
not been agreed between themselves and the applicant. That condition related to 
cleaning the highway outside the premises. LOOH stated that this was one of the 
busiest streets in the night-time economy and the condition required the applicant to 
clean the area at the front at the end of their trading hours. LOOH noted that this 
would be expected of any Licence holder, to uphold the public nuisance licence 
objective. They informed the panel that the condition had been amended to remove 
reference to the gutter. 
  
The applicant responded that they would always ensure the area around the 
premises would be clean. They felt it more appropriate that this was completed at 
regular intervals, rather than at the end of the trading hours. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 February 2023 

  
LOOH summed up by stating that all other conditions had been agreed and with this 
final condition, they would be happy for the application to be approved. 
  
GMP summed up by stating that theirs was a condition added to most licences now. 
GMP had received no evidence to show that being a Grade II listed building would 
prevent the applicant from meeting this condition. 
  
The applicant summed up by noting LOOH and GMP’s concerns, reiterating that they 
felt CCTV at the front entrance was not possible but accepting they would go above 
and beyond the street cleaning condition proposed by LOOH. 
  
In their deliberations, the panel noted that the applicant was already operating a fine 
dining restaurant and bar at the premises. They accepted the agreements with the 
responsible authorities on all but two conditions, and therefore focused their 
discussions on those conditions not agreed. In relation to street cleaning proposed by 
LOOH, the panel noted LOOH’s amended to this. The panel accepted that the 
applicant had confirmed they already go above and beyond this condition in 
operating the bar and restaurant. The panel were satisfied that the wording of the 
condition did not prevent this from continuing and therefore considered it appropriate 
and proportionate to add to the Licence.  
  
In terms of GMP’s proposed CCTV at the front entrance condition, the panel 
considered that the restaurant and bar was operating from the same premises 
without this condition, seemingly with no issues. The panel were satisfied that 
operating a hotel at the premises would not increase any queues or problems at the 
front entrance which would require CCTV. The panel were also satisfied that, when 
the premises operated beyond midnight, SIA door staff would wear bodycams. The 
panel accepted that there was CCTV internally that covered the first metre of the 
entrance way. The panel therefore did not believe it to be appropriate and 
proportionate to add a condition requiring external CCTV for the front entrance. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application as applied for, with conditions consistent with the amended 
operating schedule, including those agreed with GMP and Licensing out of hours and 
with the additional condition below to be imposed on the licence: 
  
At the end of the restaurant/bar area trading each day the pavement from the building 
line to the kerb edge immediately outside the premises, shall be swept or washed, 
and litter and sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the approved waste 
storage arrangements. 
 
LACHP/23/7. Application for a New Premises Licence - Beilul Lounge, First 

Floor, 100 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AJ  
 
The Hearing Panel were advised that the application had been withdrawn by the 
applicant prior to the hearing date and therefore no decision was necessary. 
 
 


